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組み立ての際の注意点：
Warning Note When Assembling
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第3編 第2章 組立選択：
Assembly Option操縦席 ／ Cockpit

塗料番号：
Paint Number

3-2. A コクピット床、バルクヘッド
Cockpit Floor, Bulkhead

パイロットシート
Pilot Seat3-2. B

C-20

C-63

C-62

C-20

C-54
C-42

C-38

C-54 C-22
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C-55

C-38

C-51

C-59

C-15

C-14

C-16

C-15

C-14
or

Nothing

C-16C-19

C-19
or

C-62 C-56

C-63

C-19・C-14・C-15
Pilot Seat
パイロットシート
（シートベルト有り）

C-16・C-15
Pilot Seat
パイロットシート
（シートベルト無し）

C-51
Cockpit Floor
コクピット床

C-22
Oxygen Bottle
酸素ボンベ
C-56
Left Console
左コンソール

C-20
Rudder Pedal
ラダーペダル
C-54
Head Rest
頭当て

C-55
Oil Pump
油圧ポンプ
C-62
Oil Pump Lever
油圧ポンプ操作レバー

C-63
Landing Gear Lever
降着装置操作レバー

C-53
Bulkhead
バルクヘッド

C-59・C-60
Seat Support
シート支柱

C-29
Seat Adjustment Lever
シート調整レバー

C-25
Seat Adjustment Shaft
シート調整シャフト

取り付け位置をよく確認して組み立てる。
Please make sure the attachment locations 
before assembling.

パイロットシートはシートベルト有り・無しを選択する。
無しの場合は、C-15・C-16を組み立てて取り付ける。有
りの場合はC-19とＣ-15を組み立てた後にC-14を乗せ
るように取り付ける。
The pilot seat can be chosen with or without 
seatbelts.

コクピットインテリア
Cockpit Interior3-2. C

C-22

C-29

C-53

C-25
C-29C-29

C-51

C-59

C-60

C-53

上面図／Overview

側面図／Side View

各パーツ接着位置／Parts configuration after assembly.

シート背面にある隔壁は二本の丈夫な骨格を持ち、機体下
面までパイロットの荷重を逃がしているのが見て取れる。
The bulkhead behind the seat has two strong 
frames that can break up the weight of the pilot 
under the fuselage.

SWS Design ConceptSWS Design Concept

各パーツ接着位置／Parts configuration after assembly.

C-55

3-2. A

3-2. B

各パーツ接着位置／Parts configuration after assembly.

第3編 第2章 第3編 第2章
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3-2. A Cockpit Floor, Bulkhead 

3-2. B Pilot Seat  

3-2. C Cockpit Interior 　 
3-2. D Cockpit Floor  　 
3-2. E Control Stick 　 
3-2. F Floor Pillar and Cylinders 　 

3-2. G Instrument Panel　 

3-2. H Cockpit Side Wall 　 
3-2.  I  Fuselage Fuel Tank  　 
3-2. J Radio Set 　 
3-2. K Assembly of the Engine and the Cockpit 　 

コクピット床、バルクヘッド

パイロットシート

コクピットインテリア

コクピット床下

操縦桿

床下支柱とボンベ類

計器盤

コクピット側壁

胴体内燃料タンク

無線機

エンジンとコクピットの組み立て

左上面写真 ／ Left Overview 左上面写真 ／ Left Overview

右上面写真 ／ Right Overview背上面写真 ／ Rear Overview

操縦席 ／ Cockpit

3-2 Photo　023-2 Photo　01

3-2 Photo　03 3-2 Photo　04

第2章では操縦席の組み立てを解説しています。
Part 2 will explain Cockpit assembly.

下記写真は、目次項目を全て組み立てた状態を示しています。
Pictures below represent completed assembly of this section.
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総部品数

3-2. A 3-2. B3-2. B 3-2. C

3-2. D 3-2. E 3-2. F

3-2. G 3-2. H 3-2.  I

3-2. J 3-2. k

C-55は、角柱部分を全
て差し込んで固定する。
Insert the entire 
pillar of part C-55 
and fix it.

70890（MC090）
Reflective Green
リフレクティブグリーン

70861（MC170）
Glossy Black
グロスブラック

71057（MA057）
Black
ブラック

70909（MC028）
Vermillion
レッドバーミリオン

70801（MC174）
Brass
ブラス

71043（MA043）
Olive Drab
オリーブドラブ

71040（MA040）
Burnt Umber
バーントアンバー
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Iraqui Sand
イラクサンド12
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To make the seat without seatbelts, assemble parts C-15 and 
C-16 and attach. To make the seat with belts, assemble parts 
C-19 and C-15 first, and then attach part C-14 on them.


